

Hall of the House of Representatives  
88th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2011  
**Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Subtitle of House Joint Resolution No. 1003**

PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO CLARIFY THE TERMS OF HIGHWAY COMMISSIONERS AND AT-LARGE HIGHWAY COMMISSIONERS; TO ALLOW THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO AMEND THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.

\*\*\*\*\*

**Amendment No. 1 to House Joint Resolution No. 1003**

Amend House Joint Resolution No. 1003 as originally introduced:

Page 1, line 12, delete "CLARIFY THAT" and substitute "HAVE"

AND

Page 1, line 13, delete "ENGINEERING" and substitute "MAINTENANCE"

AND

Delete the subtitle in its entirety and substitute:

"PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO CLARIFY THE TERMS OF HIGHWAY COMMISSIONERS AND ROTATING HIGHWAY COMMISSIONERS; TO ALLOW THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO AMEND THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION."

AND

Page 2, line 21, delete "at-large commissioners" and substitute "commissioners that represent maintenance districts"

AND

Page 2, line 35, delete "this subdivision" and substitute "this subdivision (b)(1)(E)"

AND

Page 3, delete line 1 and substitute:



"a commissioner appointed from its district before another commissioner is chosen from"

AND

Page 3, line 3, delete "(3)(A)" and substitute "(2)(A)"

AND

Page 3, line 5, delete "at-large commissioners" and substitute "commissioners that represent maintenance districts"

AND

Page 3, line 6, delete "at-large commissioner" and substitute "commissioner that represents a maintenance district"

AND

Page 3, line 7, delete "engineering" and substitute "maintenance"

AND

Page 3, line 9, delete "at-large commissioners" and substitute "commissioners that represent maintenance districts"

AND

Page 3, line 10, delete "engineering" and substitute "maintenance"

AND

Page 3, line 11, delete "an at-large commissioner" and substitute "a commissioner that represents a maintenance district"

AND

Page 3, line 13, delete "(a)(1)" and substitute "(a)"

AND

Page 3, line 14, delete "at-large commissioners from" and substitute "commissioners that represent maintenance districts"

AND

Page 3, line 15, delete "engineering districts" entirely

AND

Page 3, line 16, delete "engineering" and substitute "maintenance"

AND

Page 3, line 16, delete "an at-large" and substitute "a"

AND

Page 3, line 17, delete "one" and substitute "commissioner that represents that maintenance district"

AND

Page 3, line 17, delete "engineering" and substitute "maintenance"

AND

Page 3, line 18, delete "at-large commissioner appointed that represents" and substitute "appointed commissioner that represents a maintenance district shall:"

AND

Page 3, delete line 19 entirely

AND

Page 3, line 20, delete "engineering" and substitute "maintenance"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 23 through 28 and substitute:

"(G)(i) To transition the at-large commissioners that have been appointed before the effective date of this act to the rotation schedule required under this amendment, any at-large commissioners that exist on January 1, 2013, shall serve the lesser of the years remaining on their term or three (3) years.

(ii) Upon the expiration of the term of the at-large commissioner as provided under this subdivision (b)(2)(G), commissioners that represent maintenance districts shall be appointed if the conditions under subdivision (b)(2)(A) of this section apply.

(H) A commissioner that represents a maintenance district appointed after January 1, 2013, is required to have his or her primary residence in the maintenance district that he or she is appointed to represent."

AND

Page 4, line 25, delete "An at-large commissioner that represents an" and substitute "A commissioner that represents a maintenance district"

AND

Page 4, line 26, delete "engineering district" entirely

AND

Page 4, line 27, delete "engineering" and substitute "maintenance"

The Amendment was read \_\_\_\_\_

By: Representative D. Hutchinson

JSE/JSE - 03/09/11 09:04

JSE253

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Clerk